November 2015 DocID12833 Rev 12 1/28
This is information on a product in full production. www.st.com
TSV991, TSV992, TSV994
TSV991A, TSV992A, TSV994A
 Rail-to-rail input/output 20 MHz GBP operational amplifiers
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Low input offset voltage: 1.5 mV max

TSV991, TSV992, TSV994 TSV991A, TSV992A,
TSV994A
Ordering information
 DocID12833 Rev 12 25/28
6 Ordering information
Table 13: Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
TSV991ILT
-40 °C to 125 °C
SOT23-5
Tape and reel
K130
TSV991AILT K129
TSV991IQ2T
DFN8 2x2
K1F
TSV991AIQ2T K1E
TSV991AIQ1T DFN6
1.3x1.6x0.55 K5
TSV992IST
MiniSO8
K132
TSV992AIST K135
TSV992IDT
SO8
V992I
TSV992AIDT V992AI
TSV994IPT
TSSOP14
V994I
TSV994AIPT V994AI
TSV994IDT
SO14
V994I
TSV994AIDT V994AI
TSV991IYLT (1)
-40 °C to 125 °C
automotive grade
SOT23-5
K149
TSV991AIYLT (1) K150
TSV992IYDT (1)
SO8
V992IY
TSV992AIYDT (1) V992AY
TSV992IYST (1)
MiniSO8
K149
TSV992AIYST (1) K150
TSV994IYDT (1)
SO14
V994IY
TSV994AIYDT (1) V994AY
TSV994IYPT (1)
TSSOP14
V994IY
TSV994AIYPT (1) V994AY
Notes:
(1)Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according
to AEC Q001 & Q 002 or equivalent.
In the table above, all packages except the SO14 are "moisture sensitivity level 1"

Automotive grade commercial products added in Table 13: "Order
codes".
Note about SO14 added in Table 13: "Order codes".
Limits in temperature added in Section 2: "Electrical
characteristics".
11-Feb-2008 5
Corrected MiniSO8 package information.
Corrected footnote for automotive grade order codes in order code
table.
Improved presentation of package information.
25-May-2009 6
Added input current information in Table 1: "Absolute maximum
ratings (AMR)".
Added Section 3: "Application information".
Updated all packages in Section 4: "Package information".
Added new order codes: TSV991IYLT, TSV991AIYLT,
TSV992IYST, TSV992AIYST, TSV994IYPT, TSV994AIYPT in
Table 13: "Order codes".
19-Oct-2009 7
Added A versions of devices in title on cover page.
Added parameters for full temperature range in Table 3, Table 4,
and Table 5.
Removed gain margin and phase margin parameters in Table 3,
Table 4, and Table 5. These parameters have been replaced by
the gain parameter (minimum gain for stability).
Added Figure 14 and Figure 16.
14-Jan-2010 8
Added parameters for full temperature range in Table 3, Table 4,
and Table 5.
Modified note relative to automotive grade in Table 13: "Order
codes".
22-Oct-2012 9
Document status changed to production data.
Modified gain value in Features and Description.
Added DFN8 2x2 pin connection diagram.
Table 1: "Absolute maximum ratings (AMR)": added package
DFN8 2x2 to rows Rthja and ESD.
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: replaced “DVio” with ΔVio/ΔT;
modified “Gain” and “THD+N” conditions and typical values.
Figure 7 and Figure 8: added arrows indicating “Gain” and ‘Phase”.
TSV991, TSV992, TSV994 TSV991A, TSV992A,
TSV994A
Revision history
 DocID12833 Rev 12 27/28
Date Revision Changes
22-Oct-2012 9 cont’d
Figure 11 and Figure 12: updated.
Added Figure 18: "DFN8 2 x 2 mm (NB) package outline" and
Figure 19: "DFN8 2 x 2 mm (NB) recommended footprint".
Table 13: "Order codes": updated automotive grade qualification
and added order code of DFN8 package.
10-Mar-2014 10
Table 13: "Order codes": added new commercial product
TSV991AIQ2T; corrected “Marking” error for TSV991IQ2T from
K1E to K1F.
12-Jun-2015 11
Added DFN6 1.3 x 1.6 x 0.55 package for new order code
TSV991AIQ1T.